

No. 20-843

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE &
PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NRA CIVIL RIGHTS
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK N. STRAWBRIDGE	TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Ten Post Office Square	CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
8th Floor South, PMB #706	1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Boston, MA 02109	Arlington, VA 22209
(617) 227-0548	(703) 243-9423
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com	taylor@consovoymccarthy.com

** Licensed in Illinois & D.C.; supervised
by principals of the firm licensed in
Virginia while Virginia bar application
is pending.*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Corpus Linguistics Cannot Fully Reveal the
Second Amendment’s Scope 7

 A. Corpus linguistics is as much art
 as it is science..... 7

 B. Corpus linguistics risks amplifying the
 elite and the newsworthy. 11

II. Corpus Linguistics Is No Substitute
for Traditional Tools of Constitutional
Analysis, Especially in a Case Involving
Fundamental Rights 19

III. “Proper Cause” Requirements Are
at Odds With the Second Amendment’s
Text, History, and Tradition..... 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	27
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	23
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822)	26, 27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	21, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2, 25
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2, 27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 3, 9, 19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6, 23
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	23
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	4, 26
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	26, 27

<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	4
<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (2014), <i>rev'd</i> 824 F.3d 919 (2016)	2, 26
<i>Rogers v. Grewal</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1865 (2020)	4
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. (5 Yer.) 356 (1833).....	26
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	26
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	24, 27
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 26
 State Constitutional Provisions	
Ala. Const. art. I, § 27 (1819).....	11
Conn. Const. art. I, § 27 (1818).....	11
Ind. Const. of 1816, art. I, § 20	11
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, cl. 23	11
Me. Const. of 1819, art. 1, § 16	11
Mich. Const. of 1835, art. 1, § 13	11
Miss. Const. of 1817, art. I, § 23	11

Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3	11
Ohio Const. of 1802, art. VIII, § 20	11
Or. Const. art. 1, § 27	11
Pa. Const. art 1, § 21 (1790)	11
Repub. of Tex. Const. of 1836, Declaration of Rights, cl. 14.....	11
Vt. Const. ch. 1, art. 16 (1777).....	11

Other Authorities

Allison L. LaCroix, <i>Historical Semantics</i> , The Panorama (Aug. 3, 2018)	10
Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law (Princeton 1997)	19, 24
Argument for the Defense by J. Adams (December 3-4, 1770).....	22
David Robinson, Reports of the Trials of Colonel Aaron Burr (Hopkins & Earle 1808)	22
Dennis Baron, <i>Corpus Evidence Illuminates the Meaning of Bear Arms</i> , 46 Hastings Const. L. Q. 509 (2019).....	5, 6, 9, 17
Diarmuid F. O'Scannlain, <i>Glorious Revolution to American Revolution: the English Origin of the Right To Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 397 (2019)	3, 9, 11, 21
Evan C. Zoldan, <i>Corpus Linguistics and the Dream of Objectivity</i> , 50 Seton Hall L. Rev. 401 (2019)	10

James C. Phillips, et al., <i>Corpus Linguistics & Original Public Meaning: A New Tool To Make Originalism More Empirical</i> , 126 Yale L. J. F. 21 (2016)	5, 7, 10
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018)	12, 19
Kevin Tobia, <i>Testing Ordinary Meaning</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 726 (2020)	passim
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Triangulating Public Meaning: Corpus Linguistics, Immersion, and the Constitutional Record</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1621 (2017)	5, 14
Lawrence M. Solan & Tammy Gales, <i>Corpus Linguistics as a Tool in Legal Interpretation</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1311 (2018)	passim
Mark W. Smith & Dan M. Peterson, <i>Big Data Comes for Textualism: The Use and Abuse of Corpus Linguistics in Second Amendment Litigation</i> (July 14, 2021) (unpublished manuscript)	9
Matthew Jennejohn, et al., <i>Hidden Bias in Empirical Textualism</i> , 109 Georgetown L. J. 767 (2021)	8
Note, <i>Corpus Linguistics and Gun Control: Why Heller Is Wrong</i> , 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1401 (2020)	9
Randy E. Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 847 (2003)	12

Robert Leider, <i>Federalism and the Military Power of the United States</i> , 73 Vand. L. Rev. 989 (2020)	11
Stefan Th. Gries & Brian G. Slocum, <i>Ordinary Meaning and Corpus Linguistics</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1417 (2017)	7, 15
Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Hard Cases and Hard Data: Assessing Corpus Linguistics as an Empirical Path to Plain Meaning</i> , 13 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 156 (2011)	10
T. Jefferson, Letter to John Payne Todd (Aug. 15, 1816)	21
T. Jefferson, Letter to Peter Carr (Aug. 19, 1785)	21
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	20
William Baude, <i>Heller Survives the Corpus</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law Blog (July 9, 2021)	18
